butlerandboymellaw.com (513) 298 6816

BUTLER|BOYMEL

ATTORNEYS

TO: Mayor Stefan C. Densmore
Members of Village Council
FROM: Robert T. Butler
RE: Legislative Agenda — February 20, 2024
DATE: February 14, 2024

The following legislation is on the Agenda for the February 20, 2024, meeting of Village Council:

1. Resolution No. 2024-2

A Resolution Accepting a Bid and Authorizing the Village Administrator to Enter Into A
Contract With Adleta, Inc. for the Hammel Avenue Improvements Project.

This Resolution accepts the bid of Adleta, Inc. for the Hammel Avenue Street Improvement Project.
It includes not only the bid amount, but a contingency amount of $15,000 if there are change orders
necessary. This contingency allows the Village Administrator to authorize such change orders and to pay
for them.

2. Resolution No. 2024-3

A Resolution Authorizing a Contract with the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton
County, Ohio for Internet Surplus Auction Services

This Resolution authorizes a contract with the Board of County Commissioners of
Hamilton County, Ohio through the Administrative Services Division to utilize the resources of
the County through www.HamiltonCountyOhioAuction.com to provide internet surplus auction
services for the Village. When property is declared to be surplus, by statute the Village is
authorized to sell such property through internet auction. This Resolution designates the County
as our internet auction agent and utilizes its services to sell the property consistent with the
requirements of state law. This contract is for a period of two years commencing January 1,2024.
A copy of the contract is attached to the Resolution.

rob@butlerandboymellaw.com  (513) 708 0285 alex@butlerandboymellaw.com  (513) 608 4932

12500 Reed Hartman Highway, Suite 100 | Cincinnati Ohio 45241-1951



butlerandboymellaw.com (513) 298 6816

BUTLER|BOYMEL

ATTORNEYS

3. Ordinance No. 2024-1

An Ordinance to Amend Appropriations for Current Expenses and Other
Expenditures of the Village of Golf Manor for the Fiscal Year Ending December 31%, 2024.

Periodically it is necessary to adjust the Village Appropriations Ordinance to make
allowance for monies to be spent which were not anticipated, or money received that was not
anticipated. The Administration is recommending changes to the 2024 appropriations to make an
allowance for the purchase of Sundance Database Management software for the Golf Manor Police
Department, as well as to adjust appropriations for donations received by the Golf Manor Police
Department for the K9. Such adjustments are reflected in the attachment to the Ordinance.

Respectfully submitted,

Moo, B

Robert T. Butler,
Village Solicitor

RTB/lac
Enclosures

cc:  Ron Hirth, Village Administrator
Eric Pridonoff, Village Fiscal Officer

rob@butlerandboymellaw.com  (513) 708 0285 alex@butlerandboymellaw.com {513} 608 4932

12500 Reed Hartman Highway, Suite 100 | Cincinnati Ohio 45241-1951




RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - 2

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A BID AND AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE
ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH ADLETA
CONSTRUCTION FOR THE HAMMEL AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Village has advertised for bids for the Hammel Avenue Improvement
project and the Village received a bid from Adleta Construction which the Administration and the
Village Engineer determined to be the lowest and best bid and have recommended acceptance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Golf Manor,
Hamilton County, Ohio, that:

SECTION 1. The bid of $992,091.53 received from Adleta Construction. for the Hammel

Avenue Improvements project is hereby determined to be the lowest and best bid
received in response to an advertisement for the same.

SECTION Il The bid and a contingency of approximately $15,000 is hereby accepted and
approved, and the Village Administrator is authorized and directed to enter into
a contract in accordance with the terms described in the specifications.

SECTION HI. This Resolution shall take effect the earliest opportunity as allowable by law.

PASSED this 20th day of February 2024,

Mayor Stefan C. Densmore

ATTEST:

Eric Pridonoff, Clerk of Council

APPROVED AS TO FORM.:

Paans = Baon

Robert T. Butler, Solicitor




Engineers
Surveyors
Land Planners
Construction Administration

JMA Consultants

Established In 1933

4357 Harsison Avenue, Suite 100
Cincinnati, Ohio 45211
513.721.5500

December 1, 2023

Mr. Ron Hirth, Administrator
Village of Golf Manor

6450 Wiehe Road

Golf Manor, Ohio 45237

Re: Hammel Avenue Improvements
JMA #4351

Dear Ron:

We have reviewed the bids submitted for the referenced project and they appear to be in order. The
bid summary is attached.

We recommend acceptance of the bid proposal submitted by Adleta Construction in the amount of
$992,091.53 as lowest and best.

Please contact our office if you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

\.
hrf R. Goed E.
/ Jo y, uoeudgf g

k_‘// -



CONT R

Adleta Construction

Rack & Ballauer Excavating
Fred A. Nemann Co.
Ford Development Corporation

Prus Construction

BID SUMMARY

Hammel Avenue Improvements
Viilage of Golf Manor

Bid Date: November 30, 2023

ROADWAY TOTAL

$510,308.50
$580,458.50

$573,511.21
$592,760.50

$596,310.45

ER TOTAL

$481,783.03
$481,121.50

$513,242.24
$496,119.99

$528,447.24

TOTAL BID AMOUNT

$ 992,091.53
$1,061,580.00

$1,086,753.45
$1,088,880.49

$1,124,757.69



RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - 3

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO
FOR INTERNET SURPLUS AUCTION SERVICES

WHEREAS, R.C. § 9.482 (B) allows the Village to enter into an Agreement with another political
subdivision to exercise any power, perform any function, or render any service that the Village is legally
authorized to exercise; and

WHEREAS, R.C. § 307.15 authorizes the Board of County Commissioners to enter into an
Agreement with the legislative authority of a political subdivision to exercise, perform or render on behalf of
that political subdivision any function or service the political subdivision is authorized by law to perform; and

WHEREAS, R.C. § 721.15 outlines the procedure for the Village to dispose of surplus property; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio, on behalf of the
Administrative Services Division, has offered the attached contract to the Village to allow the Village to access
the County’s internet surplus auction services through www.Ham iltonCountyOhioAuction.com to dispose of
surplus property; and

WHEREAS, Council does desire to authorize the Village Administrator to enter into a contract with
the Board from January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2026 to perform such internet auction services for the
Village to dispose of surplus and unneeded property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Golf Manor, Hamilton
County, Ohio, that:

SECTION L The Administrative Services Division of Hamilton County, Ohio, specifically through
www HamiltonCountyOhioAuction.com, is hereby designated as the internet auction site
for the Village for the disposition of property which is surplus. unneeded or obsolete,

SECTIONII.  The Village Administrator is hereby authorized to execute the attached contract with the
Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio to perform such services on
behalf of the Village consistent with the rights delineated in R.C. § 0.482 and R.C. §
307.15.

SECTION III.  This Resolution shall take effect the earliest opportunity as allowable by law.

PASSED this 20" day of February, 2020.

Mayor Stefan C. Densmore
ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Eric Pridonoff, Clerk of Council

Robert T. Butler, Solicitor



CONTRACT

This contract is entered into on January 15t, 2024, between the Board of County Commissioners of
Hamilton County, Ohio on behalf of the Administrative Services Division (hereinafter referred to as
“Hamilton County”) and the Village of Golf Manor with an office at 6450 Wiehe Rd., Golf Manor, OH
45237

. TERM

This contract will be effective from January 1%, 2024, through December 31%, 2026, inclusive, unless
otherwise terminated or extended by formal amendment.

Il. SCOPE OF SERVICE

Subject to terms and conditions set forth in this contract and the attached Exhibit “A”, (the exhibit is
deemed to be a part of this contract as fully as if set forth herein), Hamilton County shall allow the
Village of Golf Manor access to its Internet Surplus Auction process to sell the city's personal property
which is not needed for public use, is obsolete, or is unfit for the use for which it was acquired (the
“Property”).

Hamilton County agrees to provide the following:

1. Upon receipt of the Village of Golf Manor Resolution authorizing the sale of the Property, Hamilton
County will provide the Village of Golf Manor with a username and password to allow the Village of
Golf Manor the ability to post Property on the Hamilton County Internet Surplus Auction web address
www HamiltonCountyOhioAuction.com for a minimum of fifteen (15) days.

2. Accept payment, in full, from the winning bidder within 7 business days of the sale of the Property
and Hamilton County will issue a sales receipt to the winning bidder.

3. Visit the Village of Golf Manor to take digital pictures of the Property if the Village of Golf Manor
does not have access to digital equipment.

4. Provide data entry services to accommodate the processing of the Property using the Hamilton
County Internet Surplus Auction web address www.HamiltonCountyOhioAuction.com.

5. The auction will take place in accordance with the rules established by the Hamilton County Board
of Commissioners as listed in the attached Exhibit A.

The Village of Golf Manor_agrees.

To provide Hamilton County with a resolution adopted pursuant to Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 307.15
by the Village of Golf Manor authorizing the sale of Property.



Provide Hamilton County with an accurate description of the Property.

To post accurate information for Property on the County’s Internet auction site through use of
username and password provided by Hamilton County. The Village of Golf Manor shall be
responsible for the accuracy of all information posted on the website.

To entertain ALL requests to view the Property during the Internet auction process.

Upon request, to provide potential bidders with maintenance records for the property.

To have personnel available to answer potential bidders questions.

To make all arrangements with the purchaser of the Property for pick up of the Property sold.

That the auction will take place in accordance with the rules established by Hamilton County, as listed
in Exhibit A {(attached).

lil. BILLING AND PAYMENT

In consideration of granting the Village of Golf Manor access to Hamilton County's internet auction
website to sell the Village of Golf Manor Property, the Village of Golf Manor agrees to pay Hamilton
County 8% of the final sale price for any and all Property sold. Within 30 days of the end of each
month, a schedule of all sales of Village of Golf Manor Property during the previous month will be

forwarded to the Village of Golf Manor and accompanied by a check that is the net of sales less the
8% service cost.

IV. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The parties agree that there is no financial interest involved on the part of any Hamilton County
officers or employees, Village of Golf Manor or employees of Village of Golf Manor involved in the
delivery of the services or the negotiation of this contract. The Village of Golf Manor has no
knowledge of any situation which would be a conflict of interest. It is understood that a conflict of
interest occurs when an employee will gain financially or receive personal favors as a result of the
signing or implementation of this contract.

The Village of Golf Manor will report the discovery of any potential conflict of interest to Hamilton
County. Should a conflict of interest be discovered during the term of this contract, Hamilton County
may exercise any right under the contract, including termination of the contract.



V. GOVERNING LAW

This contract and any modification, amendments, or alterations, shall be governed, construed, and
enforced under the laws of Ohio.

VI. INTEGRATION AND MODIFICATION

This instrument, including Exhibit A, embodies the entire contract of the parties. There are no
promises, terms, conditions or obligations other than those contained herein; and this contract shall
supersede all previous communications, representations or contracts, either written or oral, between
the parties to this contract. Also, this contract shall not be modified in any manner except by an
instrument, in writing, executed by the parties to this contract.

Vil. SEVERABILITY

If any term or provision of this contract or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall,
to any extent be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this contract or the application of
such term or provision to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or
unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby and each term and provision of this contract shall be
valid and enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

VIil. TERMINATION

This contract may be terminated at any time for any reason by either party upon 30 days prior written
notice delivered to the other party.

IX. NON-DISCRIMINATION

Hamilton County and the Village of Golf Manor certify that they are an equal opportunity employer
and shall remain in compliance with state and federal civil rights and nondiscrimination laws and
regulations including but not limited to Title VI, and Title Vil of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as
amended, the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Age Discrimination
Act of 1975, the Age Discrimination in Employment Act, as amended, and the Ohio Civil Rights Law.

X. LIABILITY OF PARTIES

The Village of Golf Manor is self-funded or has liability insurance for the defense and payment of
actionable legal claims for liability or loss which are the result of injury to or death of any person,
damage to property (including property of Hamilton County) caused by the negligent acts or
omissions, or negligent conduct of the Village of Golf Manor, to the extent permitted by law, in
connection with the activities of this Agreement. Any claim the Village of Golf Manor is legally liable
to pay, will be funded out of the Village of Golf Manor funds in accordance with the Ohio Revised
Code.

Furthermore, each party to this Agreement agrees to be liable for the negligent acts or negligent
omissions by or through itself, its employees and agents. Each party further agrees to defend itself



and themselves and pay any judgments and costs arising out of such negligent acts or omissions,
and nothing in this Agreement shall impute or transfer any such liability from one to the other.

XIl. RELATIONSHIP

The relationship between the parties is fully defined in ORC
Section 307.15 (505.101).

XIl. DISCLOSURE

The Village of Golf Manor hereby covenants that it has disclosed any information that it possesses
about any business relationship or financial interest that it has with a county employee, employee's
business, or any business relationship or financial interest that a county employee has with the City
of Deer Park.

Xlll. LEGAL ACTION

Any legal action brought pursuant to the contract wili be filed in the courts located in Hamilton County,
Ohio and Ohio law will apply.

XIV. PUBLIC RECORDS

This contract is a matter of public record under the laws of the State of Ohio. The Village of Golf
Manor agrees to make copies of this contract promptly available to any requesting party.

XV. MEDIA RELATIONS, PUBLIC INFORMATION, AND OUTREACH

Although information about and generated under this contract may fall within the public domain, the
Village of Golf Manor will not release information about or related to this contract to the general public
or media verbally, in writing, or by any electronic means without prior approval from Hamilton County,
unless the Village of Golf Manor is required to release requested information by law. Hamilton
County reserves the right to announce to the general public and media: contract terms and
conditions, scope of work under the contract, deliverables and results obtained under the contract,
and the impact of contract activities. Except where approval has been granted in advance, the
Village of Golf Manor will not seek to publicize and will not respond to unsolicited media queries
requesting: announcement of contract award, contract terms and conditions, or contract scope of
work. If contacted by the media about this contract, the Village of Golf Manor agrees to notify
Hamilton County in lieu of responding immediately to media queries.

XVI. NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES

Hamilton County does not make any representations or warranties of any kind with respect to the
subject matter of this contract, including, but not limited to, that the Property will meet the minimum
bid or sell while posted on Hamilton County's internet website. Hamilton County reserves the right in
its sole discretion to cancel any auction involving the Property.



XVIil. SIGNATURES

The Village of Golf Manor hereby acknowledges that the original copy of this contract must be signed and

returned to by the Village of Golf Manor within ten (10) days of receipt of said contract for signature or this
contract may be canceled and voided.

The terms of this contract are hereby agreed to by both parties, as shown by the signatures of representatives
of each.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract to be executed as of the day and year
written above.

Village of Golf Manor
Approved as to form:

Village of Golf Manor. Legal Counsel

Board of County Commissioners
Hamilton County, Ohio

Purchasing Director
Hamiiton County, Ohio

Approved as to form:
By:
Prosecutor's Office

Hamilton County, Ohio




2

EXHIBIT A

General Terms and Conditions for the Sale
of Unneeded, Obsolete or Unfit County
Personal Property (the “Property”) by Internet Auction

All auctions shall be conducted on a continuous basis through the Hamilton County, Ohio website
which can be located at http://www.hamilton-co.org/ or
http://www.hamiltoncountyohioauction.com/PS/

All Property auctions will be conducted in such a manner that the highest bid for the Property shall
prevail. However, the Board of County Commissioners, Hamilton County, Ohio (the “Board”)
reserves the right for its representative to cancel bids in an auction of an individual item or group
of items if one or more of the following circumstances apply:

a. It is determined that an auction shall be canceled or terminated early.
b. A bidder requests permission to back out of a bid,
c. The identity of a bidder cannot be verified or

d. It is determined that a bidder is purchasing the Property for a use contrary to the health,
welfare or safety of Hamilton County, Ohio or the general public.

All Property auctions will accept bidding by proxy. If a bidder elects to utilize proxy
bidding, the bidder must establish a maximum bid amount and permit the Internet auction
system to incrementally increase the bidder’s initial bid until the maximum bid amount is
reached, if necessary.

The number of days of bidding on the Property involved, as specified in O.R.C. 307.12, will be
at least 15 days, including Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays.

The Board reserves the right, at a later date, through its representative, to establish the minimum
prices that may be accepted for any Property that is the subject of the Internet auction, the terms
and conditions of any particular sale that may occur, including but not limited to requirements for

pick up and/or delivery of the Property, method of payment, and payment of sales tax in accordance
with applicable laws.

The information described in Paragraph 4 above will be provided on the Internet at the time of the
auction itself, or will be provided before that time, upon request. if the Board or its representative
has determined the terms and conditions.



ANY PROPERTY LISTED AND SOLD BY INTERNET AUCTION SHALL BE ON AN
“AS IS” AND “WHERE 1S” BASIS. REGARDING ANY PROPERTY WHICH IS LISTED
OR PURCHASED BY INTERNET AUCTION, THE BOARD EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS
ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NON-

INFRINGEMENT. THE BIDDER PURCHASES THE PROPERTY AT THEIR SOLE
RISK.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO,
ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, ITS OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES OR
AGENTS BE LIABLE TO A BIDDER OR ANY OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGE OR LOSS WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
DIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES
ARISING OUT OF THE SALE OF THE PROPERTY OR THE USE OF THE PROPERTY,
HOWEVER CAUSED, WHETHER FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT,

NEGLIGENCE OR UNDER ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY, WHETHER
FORESEEABLE OR NOT.



ORDINANCE NO. 2024 -1

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES
AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE VILLAGE OF GOLF MANOR
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024

WHEREAS, Council previously did adopt Ordinance 2023-16 to appropriate funds for the
fiscal year commencing January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Administration is recommending changes to the 2024 appropriations in
order to make an allowance for the purchase of Sundance Database Management software for the
Golf Manor Police Department, as well as to adjust appropriations for donations received by the
Golf Manor Police Department for the K9.

NOW THEREFORE, Be It Ordained by the Council of the Village of Golf Manor,
Hamilton County, Chio, that:

SECTION L. Effective immediately, to provide for the ongoing expenses and other
expenditures of the Village of Golf Manor for fiscal Year 2024, the sums
detailed on the attached schedule are hereby appropriated as if such schedule is
fully set forth herein.

SECTION II.  This Ordinance shall take effect the earliest opportunity as allowable by law.

PASSED this 20th day of February 2024.

Mayor Stefan C. Densmore

ATTEST:

Eric Pridonoft, Clerk of Council

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Robert T. Butler, Solicitor



Village of Golf Manor, Hamilton County
Tax Budget 2024

FLIND: 1000
General Fund
Governmental Fund
Actual Actual Current Year Budget Year
Description 2021 2022 2023 2024
Fund Balance 1/1 $965,052.28 $927,532.44 $1.014,413.68 $1,009,212.11
Fund Balance Adjustments £0.00 50.00 $0.00 50.00
Revenues
Property and Other Loce! Taxes
Real Estate Tax $687,675.68 $6B7,043.68 $683,270.61 $5639,264.00
Personnel Property Tax $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Municipal income Tax $936,675.68 $950,436.82 $1,048,699.75 $925,000.00
Other - Local Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
State Shared Taxes
Local Government %58,648.30 $61,212.18 $63,536.35 $64.607.08
Inheritance Tax $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Praperty Tax Allocation $76,743.17 $76,610.55 $90,937.09 $70,412.00
Other - State Shared Taxes and Permits $821.59 $387.30 $397.30 $307.30
Intergovernmental $0.00 $719,234.60 $62,642.75 $820,000.00
Special Assessments $346 44 $1,843.48 $272.00
Charges for Services §5246,336.85 $348,770.93 $308,548.87 $315,415.24
Fines, Licenses and Permits $69,084 684 $74,396.23 40,050 .19 $39,500.00
Earnings on Investments $0.00 $0.00 $56,5829.81 $25,000.00
Miscellaneous $100,270.41 $51,755.38 $82,504.48 $35,750.00
Total Revenue $2.176.602.77| S$Z,071,700.95]  $2.417,778.31]  $2,736,646.62
Expenditures
Security of Persens and Property
Palice Enforcement - Parsonnel Services $623,255.46 $625,200.09 $699,504.94 $707,743.05
Palice Enforcement - Other $420,889.28 $462,585.75 $500,001.86 $539,856.83
Fire Protection - Perscrinel Services $0.00 50.00 $0.00
Fire Protection - Other 5C.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Street Lighting - Other $26,383.43 §23,657.67 $31,353.47 $31,500.00
Cther Community Environment - Other $0.00 $504,168.74 $0.02 $0.00
Basic Utility Services
Refuse Collection and Disposal - Other $224,083.74 $277.623.72 $308,013.90 $311,84517
General Government
Mayor and Administrative Offices - Personnel $143,121.43 $157,547 43 $106,593.10 $172,828.06
Mayor and Administrative Offices - Other $104,933.27 $157,023.45 $166,614.72 $180,042.67
Clark - Treasurer - Personne! Services $91,956.37 $70,325.73 $75,891.30 $86,370.44
Clerk - Treasurer - Uther $77,267.32 $78,684.59 $100,580.62 $79,371.37
Lands and Buildings - Parsonne! Services $31,301.12 $30,520.32 $49,502.08 $34,186.80
Lands and Buildings - Other $114,822.08 $104,860.78 $129,505.68 $127,772.79
Boards and Commissions - Other $6,050.00 $6,412.05 57170.91 $6,600.00
Property Tax Collection Fees - Other $14,838.36 $14,994.10 $32,389.02 $35,000.00
Auditor of State Fees - Other $11,440.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,300.00
Solicitor - Other $75,000.00 $67 476 B2 $64.899.01 $60,000.00
Tax Refunds - Other $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00
Capitai Outtay $182,330.73 $302,030.50 5193,769.50 $343,592.00
Debt Sarvice
Principal $6,309.84 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Interest $50.16 $0.00 $0.0G $0.00
Total Expenditures $2.234,12259] $2,884,619.74|  $2,666890.21]  $2,711,119.29
Other Financing Sources & Uses
Sources
Sale of Bonds $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sale of Notes §0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Uaes
Transfers - Cut $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Other Financing Sources & Uses 55.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fund Balance 12/31 $927,532.44]  $1,014,413.66 $876,301.78] _ §1,033,638.43
Less: Encumbrances 12/31 $32,271.05 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less: Reserve Balance 12/31 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Unencumberad Undesignated 12/31 $605,261.39] $1,014,413.66 $576,501.76] _ $1,033,638.43




Village of Golf Manor, Hamilton County
Tax Budget 2024

FUND: 2902

Fire

Governmental Fund/Special Revenue

Actual Current Year Budget Year
Description 2022 2023 2024
Fund Balance 1/1 $509.20 $509.20 $43,427.73
Fund Balance Adjustments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues
Property and Other Local Taxes
Real Estate Tax $0.00] $456,200.00f $458,200.00
State Shared Taxes
Property Tax Allocation $0.00| $12,800.00] $12,800.00
Intergovernmental $105,956.58! $105,956.58
Earnings on Investments
Miscellaneous $0.00
Total Revenue $0.00] $574,956.58) $576,956.58
Expenditures
Security of Persons and Property
Fire - Personal Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fire - Other $0.00| $550,000.00| $550,000.00
Capital Qutlay $0.00 $0.00
Total Expenditures $0.00] $550,000.00] $550,000.00
QOther Financing Sources & Uses
Sources
Sale of Notes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Other Financing Sources & Uses $0.00] $0.00 $0.00
Fund Balance 12/31 $509.20] $25,465.78]  $70,384.31
Less: Encumbrances 12/31 $0.00 $0.00
|ess: Reserve Balance 12/31 $0.00 $0.00
Unencumbered Undesignated 12/31 $509.20]  $25,465.78] _ $70,384.31




Village of Golf Manor, Hamilton County
Tax Budget 2024

FUND: 2903
Police Levy
Governmental Fund/Special Revenue
Actual Current Year Budget Year
Description 2022 2023 2024
Fund Balance 1/1 $102,383.65| $104,617.36 $45,134.96
Fund Balance Adjustments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues
Property and Other Local Taxes
Real Estate Tax $221,139.68| $221,201.00] $221,348.00
Personal Property Tax
Municipal Income Tax
Other - Local Taxes
State Shared Taxes
Property Tax Allocation $24 853.17 $24,993.00 $18,512.00
Earnings on Investments
Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Revenue $246,092.85 $246,194.00]  $239,860.00
Expenditures
Security of Persons and Property
Police Enforcement - Personal $123,416.04 $167,091.27 $151,453.26
Police Enforcement - Other $82,928.36 $110,691.11 $70,300.20
Capital Qutlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Debt Service
Principal $34,754 .17 $33,178.52 $17,000.00
Interest $2,760.57 $1,603.11 $1.800.00
Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00
Total Expenditures $243 850.14] $312,564.01]  $240,553.46
Total Other Financing Sources &
Uses $0.00| $0.00 $0.00
Fund Balance 12/31 $104,617.36]  $38,247.35| __ $44,441.50
Less: Encumbrances 12/31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less: Reserve Balance 12/31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Unencumbered Undesignated
12/31 $104,617.36! $38,247.35 $44,441.50




Village of Golf Manor,
Hamilton County
Tax Budget 2024

FUND: 2804
Street Levy
Governmental
Fund/Special Revenue
Actual Current Year Budget Year
Description 2022 2023 2024
Fund Balance 1/1 $4,427,521.73| $1,381,174.25| $631,603.75
Fund Balance Adjustments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues
Property and Other Local Taxes
Real Estate Tax $204.852.90 $329,114.88 $295,130.00
Personal Property Tax
Municipal Income Tax
Other - Local Taxes
State Shared Taxes
Local Government
Inheritance Tax
Property Tax Allocation $33,270.92 $33,558.74 $24,682.00
Intergovernmental
Eamings on Investments $718,393.90 $0.00
Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Revenue $328,123.82| $1,081,067.52 $319,812.00
Expenditures
Transportation
Street Maintenance and Repair - Personal Services $0.00 $0.00
Street Construction and Reconstruction - Other $374 471.30 $0.00 $250,000.00
Capital Outlay $0.00] $1,729,279.00 $50,000.00
Total Expenditures $374,471.30) $1,733,808.74|  $300,000.00
Other Financing Sources & Uses
Sources
Total Other Financing Sources & Uses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fund Balance 12/31 $1,381,174.25| $728,433.03|  $651415.75
Less: Encumbrances 12/31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less: Reserve Balance 12/31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Unencumbered Undesignated 12/31 $1,381,174.25 $728.433.03 $651,415.75




Exhibit il Village of Golf Manor

Budget Year Expenditures and Encumbranges

stimated
Unencumbered Budget Year Total Available Estimated
Fund Balance Estimated for Personnel Unencumbered Balance
Fund 11,2024 Recelpt Expenditures Services Other Total 1213172024
Governmental
Special Service
Street Construction, Maintenance & Repair (#2011) $368,677.78 $200,000.00 5568,677.78 $162,008.25 $107,859.82 $269,868.07 $298,809.71
Recreation Commission Fund (#2071) $632.96 $2,000.00 $2,632.96 50.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $632.96
Federal Law Enforcement Trust (#2081) $35,392.73 $165,000.00 5200,392.73 $89,424.00 $70,089.70 $159,513.70 $40,379.03
Local Law Enforcement Trust (#2091) $3,396.85 5704.97 $4,101.82 $0.00 $2,082.75 $2,082.75 52,019.07
Computer Fund (#2501} $2,995.47 $5,724.06 $8,719.53 $0.00 $4,050.00 $4,050.00 $4,669.53
Mayor's Court Operations & Facilities {#2906) $21,025.54 $8,334.23 $29,359.77 $0.00 516,000.00 $16,000.00 $13,359.77
Recycling Special Revenue Fund (#2909) $12,351.94 50.00 $12,351.94 $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $351.94
Unclaimed Monies (#9101) 52,938.43 50.00 $2,938.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,938.43
Buikling Hazard Abatement Fund (#2907} $13,465.60 $1,084.78 514,550.38 $0.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $1,550.38
Public Safety Appreciation Fund (#2908) §77.76 54,500.00 54,577.75 $0.00 54,500.00 $4,500,00 §77.76
Coronavirus Relief Fund (#2151) 5204,857.49 $D.00 5204,857 .49 $0.00 $160,000.00 $160,000.00 544,857.49
Coronavirus Relief Fund (#2152} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00
Lecai License Fund(2101) $41,591.98 641,172 .42 $82,764.40 50.00 $41,000.00 $41,000.00 £41,764.40
One0hio Recovery Fund {#2910) $6,439.70 50.00 $6,439.70 50.00 56.00 30.00 $6,439.70
Recycling Fund (#2905) 51,594.08 $2,238.44 $3,832.52 50.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 5832.52
Court Fines {8901) $42,000.00 $42,000.00
Total Special Revenue Funds $715,438.31 $472,758.80| 51,188,197.21 §251,432.25 5435,582.27 $687,014.52 $459,182.69
Debt Service Funds
General Obligation (#3901) $0 S0 50 50 50 50 $0
Total Debt Service Funds S0 50 S0 30 S0 S0 S0
Capital Projecis Funds
Recycling Fund (#4901) S0 S0 S0 50 50 50 $0
Bond Assessment (#4902) S0 S0 50 50 50 S0 50
Sidewalk Repair (#4903) 50 50 $0 50 50 50 50
Total Capital Projects Funds 50 50 30 S0 50 S0 S0




